

APL-2021-00080

To be argued by:
Cameron J. Macdonald
Time Requested: 20 minutes

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

Roxanne Delgado, Michael Fitzpatrick,
Robert Arrigo and David Buchyn,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

State of New York and Thomas DiNapoli, in his
official capacity as New York State Comptroller,

Defendants-Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CAMERON J. MACDONALD
Government Justice Center, Inc.
Attorneys for Appellant
30 South Pearl St., Suite 1210
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 434-3125

Dated: November 3, 2021

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 907537-18
Appellate Division–Third Department Docket No. 529556

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
The 2018 Law Is Unconstitutional.....	1
A. This is not a challenge to the Legislature’s power to delegate administering its laws to the executive branch	1
B. The 2018 Law was an unconstitutional non-final bill that failed to make a policy decision.....	6
C. This Court has never condoned an unelected body making determinations that supersede existing statutes .	8
D. “Fixed by law” had a plain meaning in 1948 that Respondents do not refute	10
The Committee Exceeded Any Authority the Legislature Lawfully Granted	15
A. The Committee had no authority from the Legislature to make legislators full-time.....	15
B. The Committee had no authority from the Legislature to re-write Executive Law § 169.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Boreali v Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987).....	3
<i>Center for Jud. Accountability, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1406 (3d Dept. 2018)	4
<i>Humphrey v. Baker</i> , 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Matter of Big Apple Food Vendors’ Assn. v. Street Vendor Review Panel</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 402 (1997)	3
<i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018)	2,3,18
<i>Matter of Levine v. Whalen</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976)	2,3
<i>Matter of Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 89 N.Y. 530 (1882).....	13
<i>Matter of N.Y. State Health Facilities v. Axelrod</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 340 (1991)	3
<i>Matter of Sullivan Cty. Harness Racing Association v. Glasser</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 269 (1972)	3
<i>McKinney v. Commissioner of N.Y. State Dept. of Health</i> , 41 A.D.3d 252 (1st Dept. 2007)	9,18
<i>Racine v. Morris</i> , 201 N.Y. 240 (1911).....	14
<i>Sleepy Hollow Lake, Inc. v. Public Serv. Commn. of State of N.Y.</i> 43 A.D.2d 439 (3d Dept 1974)	8

<i>St. Joseph Hosp. of Cheektowaga v. Novello</i> , 43 A.D.3d 139 (4 th Dept. 2007)	9
---	---

<i>U.S. Fid. And Guar. Co. v. Guenther</i> 281 U.S. 34 (1930).....	13
---	----

NEW YORK CONSTITUTION

art. III, § 6.....	10
--------------------	----

art. III, § 14.....	6
---------------------	---

art. IX.....	14
--------------	----

UNITED STATES STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 359.....	12
---------------------	----

103 Stat 1716 (1989) § 701(g).....	11
------------------------------------	----

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES

Alcoholic Beverage Control Law

§105-a(2)	2
-----------------	---

Agriculture and Markets Law

§ 154.....	2
------------	---

Statutes Law

§ 75.....	15
-----------	----

§ 127.....	13
------------	----

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.1	7
--	---

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.2	8
--	---

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH, § 4.2.....	3,4
---------------------------------------	-----

L. 2019, ch. 56 5

MISCELLANEOUS

Commission on Legislative and Judicial Salaries,
“Report on the Compensation of New York State
Legislators and Judges,” April 30, 1973 14

Final Rep. of the Joint Comm. On Legislative Methods,
Practices, Procedures and Expenditures,
1946 N.Y. Legis Doc. No. 31 10,12
